
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Torbay Local Access Forum Meeting 

to be held in public on Thursday, 30 August 2012 

6.00 pm in the Cecil Room, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road,  

Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting please inform the TLAF Secretary.  
Telephone: (01803) 207701   E-mail: torbaylaf@torbay.gov.uk  

 

The meeting will be open to the public in accordance with the provision of Regulation 7 of the LAF 

(England) Regulations 2002  

(under Sections 94 + 95 of the CROW Act 2000) 

 

 

Agenda 
   

1. Apologies - to receive any apologies for absence 

 

 

2. Minutes - to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2012 

 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Election of Chair 

 

 

4. Declaration of Interests - to declare any interests on matters on the agenda 

 

 

5. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda 

 

 

6. Appointments: 

Vice Chair 

Co-ordinators 

 

 

7. Annual Report 2012/13 

 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

8. Update from Area Co-ordinators 

 

 

9. Update from Natural England - Dot Isgrove 

 

 

10. Early Day Motion 219 - Reduction in funding for urban parks 

 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

11. Planning application P/2012/0633 - update to note response from Senior 

Planning Officer 

 

(Page 15) 

12. LAF to devise standard set of questions for planning applications Discussion 

item 

 

 

13. TLAF Information Sharing 

 

(Pages 16 - 22) 

14. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings - to agree frequency and month for 2013 

 

 

15. Any Other Business 

 

 



Page 2 of 2 

 

 

Membership 

 

Robert Boyd, Brixham Co-Ordinator/Access for the 

Disabled Lead 

Phil Collins 

Councillor Ian Doggett 

Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, Parks, Green Spaces, 

heritage/Torquay Co-Ordinator/Environment Lead 

Bob Harvey, Land Owner 

 

Wanda Hollingworth, Paignton Co-Ordinator/Health 

and Recreation Lead 

Mick Lear, Walking/Brixham Co-Ordinator/Coastal Lead 

Elaine Mason, Walking/Bay Walks 

Alan Robinson, Walking 

John Mellor, Walking/Vice-Chairperson (Chairman) 

 

Wendy Collins 

 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 

 

24 May 2012 

 

-: Present :- 

 

Robert Boyd, Councillor Ian Doggett, Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, Wanda Hollingworth, Mick Lear 

and John Mellor (Chairman) 

 

(Also in attendance:  James Nicholas and Wendy Collins)  

 

 

 

41. Apologies  

 

Apologies were accepted from Phil Collins, Bob Harvey and Elaine Mason.  Carole 
Williams was absent. 

 

42. Declaration of Interests  

 

None, other than those already notified to the TLAF. 

 

43. Minutes  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the TLAF held on 16 February 2012 were accepted 
and agreed as an accurate report of the meeting. 

 

44. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda  

 

Neighbourhood Plan Meetings 
 
Wanda Hollingworth informed the Forum that the Paignton meetings had been 
mostly about Victoria Park.  The fencing around the new play park in Paignton had 
also been discussed. 
 
Margaret Forbes-Hamilton said that Torquay had held several meetings on what 
should be done.  There is funding from the Princes Trust Foundation for all three 
towns.  A steering group will be set up to discuss what needs to be done and two 
projects groups will be formed.  MFH put herself forward as the Greenspace Forum 
rep. 

 

45. Planning Consultation Kings Ash Road and Spruce Way  

 

Margaret Forbes-Hamilton passed on a comment from a resident who lives in this 
area that widening the road at the Hilltop Nursery would not really improve matters.   
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 24 May 2012 

 

 
The Forum had no other comments to make. 

 

46. Updates from Area Co-ordinators  

 

Brixham Co-ordinator 
 
Robert Boyd updated: 

• Astra Zenica – it was felt that a good job had been done.  There is space 
between the laboratories and the tarmac which is 2 metres wide which is 
enough for people and wheelchair users.  RB had a discussion with John 
Gibson who felt there should be access for wheelchair users to the benches.  
He was told that this was not in the initial remit.  What is proposed it what was 
asked for.   
 
Action:  Robert Boyd to contact Disability Access officer in the Council to 
discuss this. 
 

• Town Square, Brixham/Tesco issue – John Gibson had raised in an email that 
the building of a Tesco on the Town Square should be opposed.  It was 
suggested that the particular laws for Town Squares should be looked at. 
 
Action:  Robert Boyd to contact James Oram, Legal Officer Torbay Council 
regarding the laws and status of Town Squares. 

 
Paignton Co-ordinator 
 
Wanda Hollingsworth updated: 

• Oldway Mansion is going ahead in October. 

• Crossways still ongoing. 

• Playpark is now complete apart from the fencing. 
 
Torquay Co-ordinator 
 
Margaret Forbes-Hamilton updated: 

• Scotts Meadow planning enquiry was well attended.  Results from the enquiry 
are awaited. 

• The Hi-flyer Balloon is going, the site is being ripped up.   

• Maidencombe – the Residents Association has been active in looking for 
funding the restore the Linney as a spot for walkers and visitors to stop and 
obtain information of the area and natural history of the coastal path (not a 
shop). 

• Edginswell  
o Tesco – discussions around road access and parking issues.  These will 

be in the Neighbourhood Plan for Torquay.  The biggest objection to the 
scheme is from the Environment Agency regarding drainage which could 
be a serious problem.   

o MFH put in an objection regarding the proposed office building on the car 
showroom plot – the car park was going to be across Edginswell Lane. 

Page 2



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 24 May 2012 

 

 
o Traffic surveys were carried out before Dunelm and Asda were opened 

and consequently they need to be carried out again. 
 

 

 

47. TLAF Information Sharing  

 

Agreed. 
 
Planning Framework 
B&Q site – looking at building homes on this site with a green area. 
 
John Mellor agreed that it was a good idea to exchange information between other 
LAF groups.  Devon has three LAFs whereas some other areas only have one.   

 

48. Any Other Business  

 

• Comment in the email from John Gibson regarding membership of LAF 
discussed.    

 
Action:  Teresa Buckley to take this forward. 

 

• Huddle – members asked if they would like to join huddle.  No-one wished to do 
so. 
 
Action:  Secretary to inform Hilary Winter. 

 

• Planning application – Change of use to temporary park and ride facility for 230 
vehicles, with temporary buildings to run until 31.10.14. – land to north east of 
A3022, Brixham Road and West of Elberry Lane, Churston 
 
Members were not aware of this planning application.  Robert Boyd and Mick 
Lear were not aware of any discussions having taken place in Brixham.  It was 
agreed that no comment would be made until there had been a response from 
the people of Brixham.  Also the LAF would like clarification of whether this is an 
extension of use or change of use. 

 

• Regional LAF meeting 
Hilary Winter emailed with a choice of dates for the next Regional LAF meeting.  
Mick Lear, John Mellor and Ian Doggett can all provisionally attend on 9 or 16 
October.   
 
Action:  Secretary to complete Doodle poll to indicate which dates are suitable. 

 

• National Trail Review 
John Mellor, Mick Lear and James Nicholas attended a meeting on 22 May 
2012. 
 

Page 3



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 24 May 2012 

 

 
A grant from Natural England for the South West Coastal Path goes to Torbay 
Coast and Countryside Trust.  However this is being cut by 30%.  Funding 
comes in each year which makes it difficult to plan long term.  The proposal is to 
give out the money every 3 years in future.  The grant money is prescriptive on 
what the money can be spent on, generally vegetation, hand rails, steps.   
 
JN suggested an agenda item for LAF – SW Coastal Path updates. 

 

• Margaret Forbes-Hamilton raised an issue from a recent Greenspace Forum 
meeting when she said she was the rep for LAF.  It became apparent that some 
Torbay Councillors were unsure what the LAF was.  It was agreed that posters 
should be produced explaining the LAF and for one to be put into each of the 
Political Groups’ rooms at the Town Hall.   

 
Action:  MFH to produce a draft poster and forward to Teresa Buckley. 

 

• JN asked for backing from the LAF on behalf of Dominic Acland of Torbay Coast 
and Countryside Trust for proposed cycle routes at Scadson Woods and 
Cockington.  There will be signage for the routes.  Some will be an improvement 
on what is already there and some will be new routes.  It was also suggested 
that the cycle routes should be on the website to enable tourists to plan ahead.  
Once there is an image of the design JN will bring it to LAF.   
 
The Forum agreed this scheme was a good idea. 

 

• JN informed the Forum that there had been objections to the PROW at 
Innerbrook Road and therefore there would be a hearing.   

 

49. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings  

 

• 19 July 2012, Cecil Room, Oldway Mansion (AGM 

• 25 October 2012 – Venue to be confirmed 

 

Page 4



 

T
o

rb
a

y
 L

o
ca

l 
A

cc
e

ss
 F

o
ru

m
 (

LA
F
) 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
1

1
/2

0
1

2
 

R
e

p
o

rt
 t

o
 t

h
e

 A
n

n
u

a
l 

G
e

n
e

ra
l 

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 o
n

 3
0

 A
u

g
u

st
 2

0
1

2
 

S
e

cr
e

ta
ry

: 
  

W
e

n
d

y 
C

o
ll

in
s,

 G
o

ve
rn

a
n

ce
 S

u
p

p
o

rt
 A

ss
is

ta
n

t,
 t

o
rb

a
yl

a
f@

to
rb

a
y.

g
o

v.
u

k 

 

C
u

rr
e

n
t 

M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

: 
M

e
m

b
e

r 
Jo

b
 T

it
le

/I
n

te
re

st
 

Le
a

d
 R

o
le

s 

M
r 

R
o

b
e

rt
 B

o
yd

 
A

cc
e

ss
 f

o
r 

th
e

 d
is

a
b

le
d

/ 
B

ri
xh

a
m

 C
o

-o
rd

in
a

to
r/

 

 
C

o
n

se
rv

a
ti

o
n

 
A

cc
e

ss
 f

o
r 

th
e

 D
is

a
b

le
d

 L
e

a
d

 

C
o

u
n

ci
ll

o
r 

Ia
n

 D
o

g
g

e
tt

 
C

o
u

n
ci

ll
o

r 
Li

n
k 

to
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
 W

o
rk

in
[...]
e

e
d

 t
o

 b
e

 a
b

le
 

to
 d

e
li

v
e

r 
th

e
se

 p
ri

o
ri

ti
e

s?
 

 

T
o

 b
e

 d
is

cu
ss

e
d

 a
n

d
 a

g
re

e
d

 b
y 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 a
t 

th
e

 A
G

M
. 

D
o

 y
o

u
 p

e
rc

e
iv

e
 a

n
y

 b
a

rr
ie

rs
 t

o
 d

e
li

v
e

ri
n

g
 y

o
u

r 

p
ri

o
ri

ti
e

s?
 

 

T
o

 b
e

 d
is

cu
ss

e
d

 a
n

d
 a

g
re

e
d

 b
y 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 a
t 

th
e

 A
G

M
. 

A
n

y
 o

th
e

r 
co

m
m

e
n

ts
: 

 

T
o

 b
e

 d
is

cu
ss

e
d

 a
n

d
 a

g
re

e
d

 b
y 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 a
t 

th
e

 A
G

M
. 

 

 

 

Page 8



-----Original Message----- 

From: Karen Hughes [mailto:karenh@green-space.org.uk]  
Sent: 12 July 2012 12:00 

To: undisclosed-recipients 
Subject: Make PArks a Priority campaign 

Dear All 

Many of you probably never see the journal Horticulture Week , but it is running a campaign to 
get the Government to formally debate the impact of the currnent cuts in parks funding. I attach 
copies of the articles and also a template for a letter to your local Member of Parliament asking 
him or her to support the call for a debate.  

If you decide to send a letter please let me know. I’ll be sending one to my local MP here in 
Somerset. 

Best wishes  

Karen Hughes 

Karen Hughes 

Regional Manager GreenSpace South West  

(I am based in Somerset and generally work Monday -Thursday between 9am and 1.30pm) 

Head Office: Caversham Court, Church Road, Reading RG4 7AD 

Direct Tel 0118 946 5153  

Email                      karenh@green-space.org.uk  

website                  www.gssw.org.uk   

Twitter account     @GS_SW 

Facebook page       GreenSpace SouthWest 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 9



 
     
House of Commons 

London 

SW1A 0AA 

 

 

Date 

 

 

 

Dear     MP 

 

 

RE: Early Day Motion 219 – Reduction in Funding for Urban Parks 

 

As your constituent, I am writing to share my concerns that disproportionate cuts to local authority 

parks maintenance budgets are, once again, threateni
[...]
given in October 2011 for a mixed use 
development to form approx 220 dwellings, approx 5,600 Sq. M. gross of employment (B1) floorspace, a 
local centre and public open space with roads and car parking on land at Yannons Farm in between the 
Garden Centre and Sainsbury’s.  That consent was given in outline, meaning that details of the exact 
nature of the development would need to come back before the Local Planning Authority for approval.  
The applicant is now submitting the details for the employment (only) element of the proposal.  The 
principle of development has therefore already been established.   
  
I am not aware that any existing Public Rights of Way would be affected by the current proposal.  In fact, 
the whole area will be developed with new roads and footways which will increase significantly the 
amount of public rights of way in the area.  It will also mean that this part of the ‘countryside’ will be lost to 
development, but that was considered as part of the outline application now approved and is not a valid 
issue with the current application.  There will be no loss of access to the countryside beyond the 
development boundaries.   
  
I hope this answers your queries.  Please be aware that this application will be presented to Members of 
the Development Management Committee at their next meeting on 13

th
 August.  So if you have any 

further comments to make then they should be sent to the planning ‘in-box (or via post) before that time. 
  
Regards,  
  

John Burton 

Senior Planning Officer (Development Management) 
Planning and Development Services 
Torbay Council 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 15



Torbay Local Access Forum – Information Sharing as at August 2012 
 (Most recently received shown first) 

 

 

For Members who do not have access to a computer, please ask the TLAF Secretary for a 
copy of information OF PARTICULAR INTEREST ONLY shown below (always bearing in 
mind cost for printing same). 

 

Independent Panel on Forestry 
 
Message from Hilary Winter: 
 
I asked Defra how it was going to engage following the Independent Panel on Forestry's report 
and a website comment that "Government will now need time to properly consider the work of the 
Panel – we will fully engage stakeholders and want to hear your views." 
 

This is the response I received.  The timescale is not entirely clear but your LAF may wish to 
make further representations. 
  

Hilary Winter  
Regional Coordinator  
SW Region LAFs  

Dear Ms Winter 
 
Thank you for your email of 25 July about how the stakeholder engagement will work following 
the publication of the Independent Panel on Forestry’s Final Report on 4 July.  I have been asked 
to reply. 
 
We want to listen to everyone’s views; we will be meeting groups and organisations and working 
closely with stakeholders to inform our response. People are encouraged to give their views and 
can contact us at forestryresponse@defra.gsi.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Caroline Daisley  
Customer Contact Unit  
Defra  

Received 1.8.12. 

 

National Items of LAF Interest 

Sent by Hilary Winter 

NATURAL ENGLAND ANNUAL REPORT  

http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/about_us/reports/annualreportfeature.aspx  

Natural England has just published its 2011-2012 Annual Report which is on the above link.  
There is much of interest in it but as far as LAFs are concerned the report on "Outcome 2:  
People are inspired to value and conserve the natural environment", is of greatest relevance.  
Pages 9-11 give details of highlights for Outcome 2, which include Weymouth Bay coastal 
access; Weymouth & Portland Green Infrastructure Project; working with national and local 
partners to improve the quantity and quality of green space - work in this area has included 

Agenda Item 13

Page 16



Page 2 of 7 

seven new country park accreditations, two successful Local Access Forum national 
conferences, delivery of Access to Nature, and involvement in a number of local projects; the 
Nat
[...]
sful Local Access Forum national conferences and involvement in a 
number of local projects.  

The Access to Nature scheme has enabled almost 900 communities to invest in and sustainably 
manage their local natural places, to better meet the needs of the local people and wildlife, which 
far exceeds our original target.  

We have worked with a large consortium of partners to develop an ambitious demonstration 
project, Natural Connections, which will trial an innovative approach to the delivery of Outdoor 
Learning, for school age children.  

The Weymouth Bay coastal access report was approved by the Secretary of State. The coastal 
path project was awarded the Inspire Mark, by London Organising Committee of the Olympic 
Games and will open before the sailing events in July. The Weymouth and Portland Green 
Infrastructure (GI) project, one of four GI partnership projects in our London 2012 programme, 
has delivered in excess of 2000 hectares of new green infrastructure’  

If you are interested in other papers from the Board meeting or delivery targets for SSSIs and 
biodiversity these are on 

http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/about_us/ourpeople/neboard/meetings/default.aspx  

Hilary Winter  

Page 21



Page 7 of 7 

Regional Coordinator  
SW Region LAFs  

Received 25.5.12. 

 

Paths for Communities Launched 

Details of the grant scheme etc. are now on the Natural England website 

http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/ourwork/access/rightsofway/p4c.aspx  

Jane Yates from Natural England will be the lead adviser and grant officer for the SW, except for 
Dorset which wil be covered by Kevin Haugh.  Jane's contact numbers are Direct Dial: 0300 060 
0548 / Mobile Tel: 07900 608409  E-mail Jane.Yates@naturalengland.org.uk if you have any 
queries.   

Received on 14.5.12. 
 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Annual Report 2012/13
	10 Early Day Motion 219 - Reduction in funding for urban parks
	Cuts in funding for uban parks MPaP draft letter to MPs (2)
	Make parks a priority article
	make parks a priority second article

	11 Planning application P/2012/0633 - update
	13 TLAF Information Sharing



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 
 

30 August 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Robert Boyd, Phil Collins, Councillor Ian Doggett, Bob Harvey, Wanda Hollingworth, Mick Lear, 
Elaine Mason, Alan Robinson and John Mellor 

 
(Also in attendance:  James Nicholas and Wendy Collins)  

 
 

 
50. Apologies  

 
Apologies were accepted from Margaret Forbes-Hamilton and Dot Isgrove. 

 
51. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2012 were accepted and agreed as an 
accurate report of the meeting. 

 
52. Election of Chair  

 
John Mellor proposed Phil Collins, seconded by Bob Harvey.  Phil Collins duly 
elected as Chair. 

 
53. Declaration of Interests  

 
None, other than those already notified to the TLAF. 

 
54. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda  

 

 The Vice Chair wished to extend thanks to Wendy Collins for taking over 
from Valerie Simpson as secretary of TLAF.  Thanks were also extended to 
Teresa Buckley for all the work she carries out on behalf of the TLAF. 

 Item 46 from Minutes of 24 May Town Square, Brixham/Tesco issue – 
Robert Boyd updated that he had spoken to James Oram, Solicitor at Torbay 
Council who confirmed there are no legal issues. 

 A discussion took place regarding the need to have statutory advice at the 
start of the letter template.  Robert proposed and Bob seconded, proposal 
accepted.  Robert to provide wording to secretary. 

 Bob Harvey would like to make more contact with other Forums and would 
like to encourage others to attend Forums.  AONB works with some local 
access forums, National Trust, Dartmouth and Kingswear.  It was agreed 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 30 August 2012 
 

 

that this should be extended to Torbay.  It was also agreed that other LAFS 
should be looked at to see how they work. 

 
55. Appointments  

 

 Vice Chair 
 
Mick Lear nominated John Mellor, Councillor Doggett seconded.  John 
accepted. 
 

 Co-ordinators 
 
Torquay – as Margaret Forbes-Hamilton was not present at meeting it was 
proposed that subject to her agreement she should continue as co-ordinator 
for Torquay. 
 
Paignton – Wanda Hollingsworth agreed to continue. 
 
Brixham – Mick Lear and Robert Boyd agreed to continue. 

 

56. Annual Report 2012/13  
 
The Annual Report was considered.   
 
The following comments were made: 
 
BH raised a query on the answer to the question “Do you have any issues with 
recruitment of members from particular interest groups”.  He did not agree that 
there was a balanced membership and suggested there should be more 
landowners – at present he is the only one.  Bob has tried personal contacts with no 
success.  It was suggested that TCCT should be approached and asked to provide 
a representative.   
 
Action:  Secretary to write to Chairman of TCCT.   
 
Forward look: 
 
What are your priorities for next year? 

 Balance of membership 

 Co-ordination with outside bodies 
 
What support/training will you need to be able to deliver these priorities? 

 Briefing on new planning regulations 
 
Do you perceive any barriers to delivering your priorities? 

 To bring awareness to others of who the LAF is and what it does. 
 
Any other comments: 

 Expectation of LAF 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 30 August 2012 
 

 

 Training day held at Occombe was good – to look at doing this again – Hilary 
Winter and Dot Isgrove to be approached to provide training. 
 
Action:  Secretary to contact Hilary and Dot. 

 
57. Update from Area Co-ordinators  

 
Torquay Co-ordinator 
 
In Margaret Forbes-Hamilton’s absence John Mellor updated: 

 Scotts Meadow – planning enquiry has now accepted limited number of houses 
to be built (approx 155). 

 Hiflyer balloon rental issue is still ongoing.  Councillor Doggett confirmed that 
the Councillors would like recompense for the money owing but there are legal 
technicalities at present. The grass at the site is going back to normal although 
there is still some rubble underneath.  

 Edginswell Tesco planning consent was turned down.  There may be an appeal. 

 Neighbourhood Planning Group has been set up – this will look at the plans for 
the future of Torquay. 

 
Paignton Co-ordinator 
 
Wanda Hollingsworth updated: 

 No issues to update at present. 
 
Brixham Co-ordinator 
 
Robert Boyd updated: 

 Right of way round Astra Zenica now reinstated satisfactorily.  Tarmac paths to 
the benches were requested but this is not possible.  RB asked if a hardened 
area could be installed next to the benches for wheelchairs.  This has gone to 
Highways but no response received as yet.  He is also pushing for wheelchair 
access at the Grove but no response received yet. 
James Nicholas said he would bring the Rights of Way Improvement Plan to 
future meetings. 
 

Mick Lear updated: 

 Wishings Field has got restrictions on the pathway, namely fencing that allows 
only an 18” wide gap for people to pass through and a style at the coastal path 
end which makes it difficult for wheelchairs.  JN explained that this is not owned 
by the Council.  However he would arrange for an inspector to have a look at it 
to ensure there is adequate access. 

 
58. Update from Natural England  

 
Dot Isgrove from Natural England had sent apologies but had sent a note which 
was considered: 
 
Paths for Communities 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 30 August 2012 
 

 

 A heritage walk around Waterhead Creek, Kingswear - BH will follow-up on this 
item. 

 Improved access to Easton Tor and Down from North Bovey – JM would be 
interested to visit. 

 
Action:  Response to be sent to Dot but to query if it was intended that the North 
Bovey issue should be sent to TLAF as it is so far from Torbay and to ask if Devon 
is doing anything.  There are resource issues with TLAF getting involved in issues 
out of the area – secretary to action. 
 
Natural Connections Demonstration Project 
 
Action:  Dot Isgrove to be asked the names of any schools in Torbay who are 
involved – secretary to action. 

 
59. Early Day Motion 219 - Reduction in funding for urban parks  

 
Email and attachments from Karen Hughes, Green Space considered.  TLAF had 
been asked to support the Make Parks a Priority campaign by sending a proforma 
letter to local MPs. 
 
Phil Collins asked if this was an issue that the TLAF should respond to as it is not a 
pressure group. 
 
Councillor Doggett suggested that it should be up to individuals to send this letter to 
the MP if they wished to do so. 
 
Action:  Secretary to respond to Karen Hughes saying LAF would not respond but 
individuals may do so. 

 
60. Planning application P/2012/0633 - update  

 
TLAF noted the response from Planning regarding the questions raised by RB. 

 
61. LAF to devise standard set of questions for planning applications  

 
BH said he had a set of booklets which may help the TLAF to formulate specific 
questions to ask when consulted on planning issues.  He will bring them to the next 
meeting. 
 
Suggestions: 

 Does it conform to the Local Plan 

 Does it interfere with rights of way or bridle ways 
 
Action:  It was agreed that Hilary Winter should be asked if there is already 
information/guidance available regarding this issue that can be discussed at the 
next meeting – secretary. 

 
 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 30 August 2012 
 

 

62. TLAF Information Sharing  
 
The TLAF considered the Information Sharing sheet. 
 
Independent Panel on Forestry 
 
Hilary Winter had asked LAFs if they wanted to make further representations to 
DEFRA regarding how the stakeholder engagement will work following publication 
of the Independent Panel on Forestry’s final report published in July.   
 
BH briefed the TLAF further.   
 
Action:  Bob Harvey to draft response to Hilary Winter. 

 
63. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings  

 
It was agreed that meetings in 2013 should continue to take place quarterly and 
would take place on the second Thursday in the months of February, May and 
September: 
 
Dates for 2013: 
Thursday, 14 February at 6.00 pm 
Thursday, 9 May at 6.00 pm 
Thursday, 12 September at 6.00 pm 
 
TLAF will be informed of the venue for the meetings in due course. 
 
Final meeting of 2012 
 
The next meeting due to take place on 25 October 2012 is to be moved to 29 
November 2012 at 6.00 pm in the Ballroom at Oldway. 

 
64. Any Other Business  

 

 Planning application P/2012/0869  
Proposal – vehicle entry and erection of packing shed, glasshouse and 
polytunnel and horticultural trial ground – land to east of Occombe Farm car 
park, Preston Down Road, Preston 
 
TLAF had no objections. 

 

 Countryside Management Association (CMA) Study Day – 12  September 
2012 

 
Information regarding this study day was circulated . 

 

 JN had received a letter from Strategic Planning regarding applications by 
Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Peninsula Forms for designation as 
Neighbourhood Forums and Neighbourhood Areas under the Neighbourhood 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 30 August 2012 
 

 

Planning (General) Regulations 2012 – comments to be received by 7 
September.   

 
Action:  Secretary to circulate letter 

 


